NO5000012290

(Re	questor's Name)		
(Address)			
(Address)			
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)			
(Bu	siness Entity Name)		
(Document Number)			
Certified Copies	_ Certificates of Status	_	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:			
	Office Use Only		



12/07/05--01022--009 **78.75

05 050 -7 811 5: 59

CARNAL & MANSFIELD, P.A.

Attorneys At Law 6528 Central Avenue, Suite B St. Petersburg, Florida 33707-1330

GARY A. CARNAL ELIZABETH G. MANSFIELD PHONE: 727.381.8181 FACSIMILE: 727.381.8783 E-MAIL: gacarnal@.gte.net www.carnalmansfield.com

December 5, 2005

Florida Department of State Secretary of State Division of Corporations Post Office Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Re: National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, Inc.

Greetings:

Enclosed are an original and a copy of the Articles Of Incorporation of the above referenced corporation. Please file the original, indicate the filing date on the copy, and return the copy to me.

Also enclosed is a check in the amount of \$ 122.50 covering the fees and charges for the items listed below, as indicated:

a. Articles Of Incorporation filing fee, \$35.00.

b. Certified copy of Articles Of Incorporation, \$52.50.

c. Registered Agent Designation Filing Fee, \$35.00.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely. ry A. Carnal

GAC/dgp Enclosures

FILED SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSET, FLORIDA

05 DEC -7 PH 5: 59

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

NATIONAL BLACK COALITION FOR TRADITIONAL VALUES, INC. (A Florida Nonprofit Corporation)

ARTICLE I. NAME

The name of this corporation shall be National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, Inc.

ARTICLE II. COMMENCEMENT & DURATION

The commencement of this corporation's existence shall be at the time of the filing of these Articles Of Incorporation by the Secretary of State. This corporation's duration shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE III. PURPOSE

This corporation is being organized for the purpose of promoting traditional Judeo Christian values in America and the rebuilding of Black America/Americans and for engaging in the transaction of any and all activities permitted under the laws of Florida and the United States Of America.

ARTICLE IV. POWERS

This corporation may do and perform all such acts and things, including those generally allowed by the laws of Florida relative to corporations not for profit, as now existing, or as the law may henceforth provide, as from time to time may be necessary or expedient to the exercise of any and all of its corporate functions, powers, and rights.

ARTICLE V. MEMBERSHIP

Any person who agrees to be bound by these Articles Of Incorporation, the corporate Bylaws, and any rules and regulations which the Board Of Directors may from time to time adopt, who completes a membership application form and submits it to the Board Of Directors, and who pays the applicable dues, is eligible and qualified for membership in this corporation.

The corporate Bylaws may provide the Board Of Directors further discretionary powers relating to the admission of members.

ARTICLE VI. MANAGEMENT

The powers of this corporation shall be exercised, its properties controlled, and its affairs and business conducted and managed by the Board Of Directors.

Any action required or permitted to be taken by the Board Of Directors, under any provision of the law, may be taken without a meeting, if all of the directors shall individually or collectively consent in writing to such action. Such written consent shall be filed with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board Of Directors. Any such action by written consent shall have the same force and effect as if taken by a unanimous vote of the Board Of Directors. Any certificate or other document filed, under any provision of the law which relates to the action so taken, shall state that the action was taken by the unanimous written consent of the Board Of Directors without a meeting, and that these Articles Of Incorporation authorize the Board Of Directors to so act. Such a statement shall be prima facia evidence of such authority.

ARTICLE VII. BOARD OF DIRECTORS

This corporation's initial Board Of Directors shall have one director. The number of directors may be increased or decreased, from time to time, by an amendment to the corporate Bylaws, but shall never be less than one.

The directors shall be elected annually by this corporation's members. The manner of the election of the directors shall be specified in the corporate Bylaws. The directors named herein, comprising the initial Board Of Directors, shall hold office until the election of directors at the first annual membership meeting.

The name and address of each individual who shall serve as a member of the Initial Board Of Directors are:

George Lucas 2525 Granada Circle East St. Petersburg, Florida 33712

ARTICLE VIII. OFFICERS

The officers shall consist of a president, a vice president, a secretary, and a treasurer. This corporation may have such other officers as may be provided in the corporate Bylaws.

The officers shall be elected annually by the Board Of Directors. The manner of the election of the officers shall be specified in the corporate Bylaws. The officers named herein, comprising the initial officers, shall hold office until the election of officers at the first annual Board Of Directors' meeting.

The names of the initial officers are:

Office	<u>Name</u>
President	George Lucas
Vice President	George Lucas
Secretary	George Lucas
Treasurer	George Lucas

ARTICLE IX, INDEMNIFICATION

This corporation shall indemnify any officer, director, employee, or agent, and any former officer, director, employee, or agent, to the full extent permitted by law.

ARTICLE X. PRINCIPAL OFFICE & INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE & AGENT

The address of this corporation's principal office shall be: 2525 Granada Circle East, St. Petersburg, Florida 33712.

The name of the individual who shall serve as this corporation's initial registered agent and the address of this corporation's initial registered office shall be: Gary A. Carnal, 6528 Central Avenue, Suite B, St. Petersburg, Florida 33707.

ARTICLE XI. INCORPORATOR

The name and residence address of each of the subscribers to these Articles Of Incorporation are:

George Lucas 2525 Granada Circle East St. Petersburg, Florida 33712

ARTICLE XII. BYLAWS

Corporate Bylaws will be hereinafter adopted by the Board Of Directors. The corporate Bylaws may be amended or repealed, in whole or in part, by the Board Of Directors in the manner provided therein. Any amendments to the corporate Bylaws shall be binding on this corporation's members.

ARTICLE XIII. AMENDMENT

Amendments to these Articles Of Incorporation may be proposed by a resolution adopted by the Board Of Directors and presented to a quorum of this corporation's members for their vote. Such amendments may be adopted by a vote of two-thirds (66.7%) of the quorum of this corporation's members.

ARTICLE XIV. I.R.S QUALIFYING PROVISIONS

Said organization is organized exclusively for charitable, religious, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

No part of the net earnings of the organization shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the organization shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in the purpose clause hereof. No substantial part of the activities of the organization shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the organization shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office. Notwithstanding any other provision of this document, the organization shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by an organization exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Upon the dissolution of the organization, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not disposed of shall be disposed of by the Court of Common Pleas of the county in which the principal office of the organization is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

The undersigned, constituting this corporation's designated registered agent and this corporation's subscribers, for the purpose of forming this nonprofit corporation under the laws of Florida, have executed these Articles Of Incorporation, on the dates indicated next to their signatures.

Subscriber- George Lucas

-01-2005

Date

Articles Of Incorporation of National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, Inc.

I hereby accept my designation as resident agent and agree to serve as the resident agent of National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, Inc. I hereby state that I am familiar with and accept the duties and responsibilities as registered agent for National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, SOEL J PH 5: 59

Inc Gar A. Garnal - Registered Agent State Of Florida **County Of Pinellas**

lecember 1, 2005, Gary A. Carnal, designated above as the individual who shall serve as On A the corporation's initial registered agent, and the individuals, designated above as the subscribers to these Articles Of Incorporation, all of whom are personally known to me, or produced Florida driver's licenses as identification, and all of whom personally appeared before me at the time of notarization, and, after being given the oath, acknowledged signing these Articles Of Incorporation Of National Black Coalition for Traditional Values, Inc.

Notary Public: DALE G. PAGANO Commission Expiration Date & Commission Number:

DALE G. PAGANO OMMISSION # DD161709 EXPIRES 10/28/2006 BONDED THRU 1-858-NOTARY1

(SEAL)